product related merchandise, by businesses wherein the principal use is retail grocery, and the 
business maintains a gross floor area in excess of thirty thousand (30,000) square feet, or 
wherein the principal use is a drug store, and the business maintains a gross floor area in 
excess of thirteen thousand five hundred (13,500) square feet. Such displays may commence 
no earlier than April 1 of each year and cease no later than December 15 of each year. All 
outdoor displays shall be subject to the conditions listed in Section 9‐12‐10(B). 

 
In the B‐1, B‐2, B‐3 and B‐4 Business Districts, the outdoor display of merchandise or conduct of

[...]

intervening space may not be roofed or enclosed. (Ord. 90‐O‐42, 11‐26‐1990; amd. Ord. 97‐O‐05, 1‐27‐
1997) 

         (c)   Greenhouses, sheds, or other buildings for storage purposes incidental to permitted uses shall 
have a floor area not exceeding one hundred twenty five (125) square feet in area, or one percent (1%) 
of the area of the lot on which said structure is located, whichever is greater. Greenhouses, sheds, or 
buildings for storage purposes shall be located to the rear of the rear line of the principal structure on

[...]

product related merchandise, by businesses wherein the principal use is retail grocery, and the 
business maintains a gross floor area in excess of thirty thousand (30,000) square feet, or 
wherein the principal use is a drug store, and the business maintains a gross floor area in 
excess of thirteen thousand five hundred (13,500) square feet. Such displays may commence 
no earlier than April 1 of each year and cease no later than December 15 of each year. All 
outdoor displays shall be subject to the conditions listed in Section 9‐12‐10(B). 

 
In the B‐1, B‐2, B‐3 and B‐4 Business Districts, the outdoor display of merchandise or conduct of

[...]

(c) Merchandise shall not be located within required parking spaces or those spaces designated for disabled persons. 
(d) At least five (5) feet of walkway shall be smaintained at all times for pedestrian traffic. 
(e) Those businesses whose gross floor area is fifteen thousand (15,000) square feet or more are allowed to install a seasonal landscape display and sales 

center per the above requirements provided that the display or sales center: 
(1) Shall be allowed consecutively from March 15 through November 15. 
(2) Shall be cleaned as needed to maintain an orderly fashion and kept free of refuse.